

**No. 19-3413
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

James M. Sweeney and International)
Union of Operating Engineers Local 150,)
AFL-CIO,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
Kwame Raoul, in his official capacity as)
Attorney General for the State of Illinois;)
and Kimberly Stevens, in her official)
capacity as Executive Director of the)
Illinois Labor Relations Board,)
)
Defendants-Appellees.)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 18-cv-1362
The Honorable Judge Sharon Johnson Coleman

BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Dale D. Pierson (*dpierson@local150.org*)
 Robert A. Paszta (*rpaszta@local150.org*)
 James Connolly, Jr. (*jconnolly@local150.org*)
 Local 150 Legal Department
 6140 Joliet Road
 Countryside, IL 60525
 Ph. 708/579-6663
 Fx. 708/588-1647

Kara M. Principe (*kprincipe@iiiiffc.org*)
 Joseph Sweeney (*jsweeney@iiiiffc.org*)
 Indiana, Illinois, Iowa Foundation
 for Fair Contracting
 6170 Joliet Road
 Countryside, IL 60525
 Ph. 815/254-3332
 Fx. 815/254-3525

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Public Sector Collective Bargaining in Illinois 2

 B. Local 150’s Representation of Public Employees 3

 C. Local 150’s Lawsuit Challenging the Obligation to Represent Nonmembers in
 Grievances for Free..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Janus* Constitutionalizes the Rights of Unions
 and Their Members. 11

 B. After *Janus*, Public Sector Unions Can Require Nonmembers to Pay for
 Services or Deny Them Representation..... 15

 C. The Right of Individual Employees to Pursue Their Own Grievances Is an
 Exception to Exclusive Representation. 17

 D. The *Janus* Alternative Is an Accommodation to Unions for the Deprivation of
 Fair Share Fees and Does Not Undermine Exclusive Representation..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT..... 30

REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 2, 3, 26

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 23

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974) 13

Calumet River Fleeting, Inc. v. IUOE Local 150, 824 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2016) 10

Cintron v. AFSCME, Council 31, No. S-CB-16-032, 34 PERI ¶ 105 (ILRB Dec. 13, 2017) 15

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 12

Communications Workers of America v. Beck, 487 U.S. 735 (1988) 25, 26

Cone v. Nevada Service Employees Union/SEIU Local 1107, 116 Nev. 473 (2000) 19

DelCostello v. Teamsters, 462 U.S. 151 (1983) 9

Essary v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co., 618 F.2d 13 (7th Cir. 1980) 18

Ford Motor Co. v. Hoffman, 345 U.S. 330 (1953) 20

Grossman v. Hawaii Government Employees Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152, 382 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (D. Haw. 2019) 24

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 21

Hill v. Service Employees International Union, 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017) 13, 23

Hughes Tool Co., 56 NLRB 981 (1944) 18

In re United Airlines Inc., 453 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2006) 10

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) 2, 6

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) 14, 23

Jones & Laughlin Steel, Inc. v. NLRB, 301 U.S. 1 (1937) 11

Knox v. SEIU Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 12

Mahoney v. Chicago, 293 Ill. App. 3d 69 (1st Dist. 1997) 13

Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, 525 U.S. 33 (1998) 26

Metro. All. of Police v. State Labor Relations Bd., Local Panel, 345 Ill. App. 3d 579 (1st Dist. 2003) 15, 20

Minnesota State Community College Board v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984) 23, 24

Montele v. Inslee, 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) 24

Moore v. Sun Beam Corp., 459 F.2d 811 (7th Cir. 1972) 21

NLRB v. General Motors Corp., 373 U.S. 734 (1963) 25

O’Callaghan v. Regents of the University of California, 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. 2019) 24

Price v. City of Chicago, 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 12, 21

Stahulak v. City of Chicago, 184 Ill. 2d 176 (1998) 14

Steele v. Louisville Railroad, 323 U.S. 192 (1944) 9, 15, 21

Sweeney v. Madigan, 359 F. Supp. 3d 585 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 3, 7

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 12

Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1967) 15, 20, 22

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 159(a) 9

29 U.S.C. § 9(a) 10, 18

42 U.S.C. § 153, First(i)(j)..... 10

5 ILCS § 315/6(g) 13

5 ILCS 315/1..... 4

5 ILCS 315/10(b)(1)(ii)..... 14, 15

5 ILCS 315/5(d)(e)..... 15

5 ILCS 315/6(b) 17, 19

5 ILCS 315/6(c) 3

5 ILCS 315/6(d) 3, 14, 15, 20

Illinois Educational Labor Relations Act (IELRA) 2

Minnesota, Minn. Stat. Ann. § 176.16..... 18

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA)..... passim

Railway Labor Act (RLA) passim

Washington, Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 41.56.080 19

Other Authorities

Employee and Union Member Guide to Labor Law, § 11:7 (Thomson Reuters, Rel. 32, 5/2019)..... 22

Sally J. Whiteside, *et al.*, *Illinois Public Labor Relations Law: A Commentary and Analysis*, 60 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 883 (1984) 2, 3, 19

Articles

Arizona Ban on Closed Shop, 20 LRRM 3005 (1947)..... 25
Georgia Ban on Closed Shop, 19 LRRM 3045 (1947)..... 25
Iowa Ban on Closed Shop, 20 LRRM 3007 (1947)..... 25
North Dakota Ban on Closed Shop, 19 LRRM 3045 (1947)..... 25
Tennessee Anti-Closed Shop Law, 19 LRRM 3034 (1947)..... 25
Virginia Anti-Closed Shop Law, 19 LRRM 3023 (1947) 25

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, First Amendment passim
